TA1000B-x
Fast, Very Low Noise Pulse / Timing Preamplifier
User Manual
 copyright FAST ComTec GmbH
Grünwalder Weg 28a, D-82041 Oberhaching
Germany
Version 1.6, November 2, 2016
 Warranty

Flatness
Peaking
(100ps
Rise Time
Input
Pulse)
Noise
Figure
(100MHz)
Input
Referred
LF Noise
(20Hz ...
1MHz)
(0) (1) (0) (1) (0) (2) (3) (4) (4) (5)
TA1000B-10 10 20dB 710MHz 0.00dB 6% 8dB 51.2µVrms 0.224mVp-p 0.3µVrms
TA1000B-10 BWL(6) 10 20dB 170MHz 0.00dB 0% 30.2µVrms 0.124mVp-p
TA1000B-50 50 34dB 1000MHz 0.22dB 9% 57.8µVrms 0.541mVp-p 0.5µVrms
TA1000B-50 BWL(6) 50 34dB 245MHz 0.00dB 0% 36.6µVrms 0.509mVp-p
TA1000B-100 100 40dB 950MHz 0.12dB 8% 55.9µVrms 0.542mVp-p 12.3µVrms
TA1000B-100 BWL(6) 100 40dB 245MHz 0.00dB 0% 34.2µVrms 0.318mVp-p
TA1000B-200 200 46dB 400MHz 0.00dB 0% 31.2µVrms 0.331mVp-p 13.6µVrms
TA1000B-200 BWL(6) 200 46dB 110MHz 0.00dB 0% 23.1µVrms 0.223mVp-p
Input Referred
Broadband Noise
(DC ... 12.5GHz)

Input offset voltage:  ................................................................................ max.  1.5 mV
.............................................................................. typ.  2.0 µV/°C
Input offset adjustment:  ........................................................................................ >  5 mV
2.3. Power requirements
Supply connectoer:  ...........................................................................2.1 mm center pin
Supply voltage:  .............................................................................nominal +12 VDC
voltage range: ........................................................+10 … +18 VDC
...................................................................false polarity protection
Supply power:  ............................................................................................. 2.5 W
 Specifications
 ComTec GmbH  2-2
2.4. Diagrams
2.4.1. 0 to –400mV falling edge pulse response
TA1000B-10 (x10), Input 20mV/div, Output 100mV/div
TA1000B-50 (x50), Input 5mV/div, Output 100mV/div
TA1000B-10BWL (x10), In 20mV/div, Out 100mV/div
TA1000B-50BWL (x50), In 5mV/div, Out 100mV/div
The scope pictures are taken using a TEK11801C digital sampling scope with a
SD20 20 GHz loop-through sampling head for input signals and a SD22 12.5GHz
low noise sampling head for output signals
 Specifications
 ComTec GmbH  2-3
TA1000B-100 (x100), Input 2mV/div, Output 100mV/div
TA1000B-200 (x200), Input 1mV/div, Output 100mV/div
TA1000B-100BWL (x100), In 2mV/div, Out 100mV/div
TA1000B-200BWL (x200), In 1mV/div, Out 100mV/div
The lower window of each plot shows details of the corresponding signals in the upper window.
There is also a (red colored) histogram of the output signal jitter at a -100mV or –130mV
threshold. The jitter's Peak-to-Peak value is visible at "PkPk" and its standard deviation in the
"RMS " readout.